data from the population of the study through the use of questionnaire and 
observation." The population of the study comprised of the Kaduna Polytechnic, 
Kaduna, and Nuhu Bamalli Polytechnic Zaria. The subjects of the study were the 
Academic staff of the two Polytechnics. The populations of the study are 
Onethousand seven hundred (1700) Academic staff in the two Polytechnics.In 
determining the sample size used for the study, the researcher adopted the pinion of 
Ukashatu (2014), who stated that "no fixed number or percentage is ideal." It is 
against this background that no sampling technique will be used because the

[...]

researcher used the entire population to have a better understanding of the problem 
at hand.  The use of censure sampling would assist in avoiding errors in sampling, 
coupled with the fact that the population of the study is manageable to the 
researcher. Out of one thousand seven hundred (1700), copies of questionnaire 
were administered to the respondents, out of which a total of 1680 (98.8%) copies 
were returned duly completed and found usable for the study. 

Results and Discussion of Finding 
Table 1: Types of Information Retrieval Devices (IRDs) Available in the